vote or written consent of a majority of the voting power of the Members of the 

Association, the Board may not institute any legal proceeding (including any arbitration 

or judicial reference proceeding) against any person or entity the cost of which could 

reasonably be expected to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00),” 

including an estimate of attorney fees and costs.  Collins testified that no poll or vote of 

the homeowners was taken prior to Tesoro’s initiating this action against appellants.